## Budget Amendments and Resolutions - September 9, 2020

## Budget Amendment #2020- \_\_\_\_ Move Funds For Cemetery Mowing

**WHEREAS**, funds for Cemetery Mowing are currently in Cemeteries – Personal Services, and;

WHEREAS, Cemetery mowing is achieved through a contract, therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** the Town Board authorizes Supervisor McGee to reduce line A8810.1 Cemeteries- Personnel Services by \$3200.00 and increase A8810.41 –Cemeteries Contractual (Mowing) by \$3200.00.

## Budget Amendment #2020-\_\_\_\_ Move Funds for Overpayment of Staples Account

**WHEREAS**, an invoice for Staples was overpaid and charged to Superintendent of Highways- Equipment, line A5010.2 and;

**WHEREAS**, charges to Staples were made for Town Clerk expenses in August, therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to decrease line A1410.4-Town Clerk- Contractual by \$101.40, and decrease line A1990.4- Special Items-Contingent by \$227.66, and increase line A5010.2- Superintendent of Highways-Equipment by \$329.06.

### Resolution #2020 \_\_\_\_\_ Highway Building Bond Payment

**WHEREAS** the Town of Enfield borrowed funds to build a Highway Department facility and now needs to pay back the bond, now therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED**, the bookkeeper is authorized, prior to October 15, 2020, to wire an interest payment of \$11,578.13 to the custodial agent for the Depository Trust Company, which holds the Highway Building Bond, Chase Bank.

# Resolution #2020 \_\_\_\_\_ Authorization for the Town Supervisor to Sign 2021 SPCA Contract

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Enfield has contracted with the Tompkins County SPCA for animal control services, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Enfield wishes to continue this relationship for these services through 2021, and;

**WHEREAS**, there are no changes to the cost or services in the proposed contract, therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** the Enfield Town Board accepts the contract for animal control proposed for 2021 by the Tompkins County SPCA and authorizes the Town Supervisor to sign the contract.

Resolution #2020 \_\_\_\_\_ Acceptance of Town of Enfield Comprehensive Plan Update DRAFT Generic Environmental Impact Statement as the Town of Enfield Comprehensive Plan Update FINAL Generic Environmental Impact Statement

**WHEREAS**, the Enfield Town Board accepted the Town of Enfield Comprehensive Plan Update DRAFT Environmental Impact Statement on May 13<sup>th</sup>, 2020, and;

**WHEREAS**, an Environmental Notice Bulletin was posted with the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation on July 29, 2020, opening an additional comment period of 30 days, and;

WHEREAS, upon expiration of the comment period, there have been no additional comments submitted, therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** the Enfield Town Board accepts the Town of Enfield Comprehensive Plan Update DRAFT Generic Impact Statement as the FINAL Generic Impact Statement.

**RESOLVED,** an Environmental Notice Bulletin will be filed with the Department of Environmental Conservation according to State Environmental Quality Review Act 6 CRR-NY 617.11NY-CRR, and;

**RESOLVED,** a Statement of Findings will be prepared and presented to the Enfield Town Board after 10 days from filing of the ENB.